integration of intermittent renewables and contribute to security of supply.

To enable transparent presentation of the Group results before non-operating effects, the consolidated
income statement is presented as a pro forma statement. The commentary on financial performance relates to
a view of operating EBITDA, EBIT and net income before non-operating effects. The non-operating effects are
detailed in the section “Alternative performance measures of Alpiq”.

Alpiq Group: results of operations (before non-
operating effects)
Adjusted net revenue decreased in line with energy prices to CHF 6,365.7 million (CHF 2,030.4 million less
than the previous year). The adjusted EBITDA of CHF 962.4 million was CHF 221.4 million below the previous
year. All three value chain elements – Assets, Trading and Origination – contributed positively to this very
good result.

Alpiq Annual Report 2024 Financial Review 49

Consolidated income statement (pro forma statement before and after non-operating effects)

2024 2023

CHF million

Results of
operations

before non-
operating effects

Non-operating
effects

Results
under IFRS

Results of
operations

before non-
operating effect

Non-operating
effects

Results
under IFRS

Net revenue 6,365.7 277.3 6,643.0 8,396.1 562.6 8,958.8

Own work capitalised 3.9 3.9 5.0 5.0

Other operating income 20.4 20.4 19.3 19.3

Total revenue and other
income

6,390.0 277.3 6,667.3 8,420.3 562.6 8,983.1

Energy and inventory costs – 5,001.5 147.1 – 4,854.4 – 6,852.1 59.4 – 6,792.7

Employee costs – 246.2 – 246.2 – 228.2 – 228.2

Other operating expenses – 179.8 – 179.8 – 156.2 – 156.2

Earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA)

962.4 424.4 1,386.9 1,183.8 622.0 1,806.0

Depreciation, amortisation
and impairment

– 114.5 – 114.5 – 112.4 – 112.4

Earnings before interest and
tax (EBIT)

847.9 424.4 1,272.3 1,071.5 622.0 1,693.6

Share of results of partner
power plants and other
associates

– 7.4 – 7.4 – 23.3 – 23.3

Finance costs – 122.7 – 122.7 – 144.2 – 144.2

Finance income 34.5 34.5 47.4 47.4

Earnings before tax (EBT) 752.3 424.4 1,176.7 951.4 622.0 1,573.5

Income tax expense – 146.5 – 86.8 – 233.3 – 131.9 – 106.0 – 237.9

Net income 605.7 337.6 943.4 819.5 516.0 1,335.6

Alpiq Annual Report 2024 Financial Review 50

2024: Results of operations by segment

CHF million Assets Trading Origination Other 1
Alpiq

Group

Net revenue 4,069.7 3,274.6 4,714.6 – 5,415.9 6,643.0

Non-operating effects – 20.5 – 10.9 – 247.2 1.3 – 277.3

Adjusted net revenue 4,049.2 3,263.7 4,467.4 – 5,414.6 6,365.7

Other income 31.4 2.1 0.9 – 10.2 24.3

Adjusted total revenue and other income 4,080.7 3,265.8 4,468.3 – 5,424.8 6,390.0

Energy and other costs – 2,961.4 – 3,235.6 – 4,381.8 5,298.5 – 5,280.4

Non-operating effects – 147.1 – 147.1

Adjusted energy and other costs – 3,108.6 – 3,235.6 – 4,381.8 5,298.5 – 5,427.5